

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 20-0477

**ROBYN DRISCOLL, MONTANA DEMOCRATIC
PARTY; and DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,**

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

**COREY STAPLETON, in his official capacity
as Montana Secretary of State,**

Defendant and Appellant.

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO THE SECRETARY'S MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER EXTENDING
THE CURE DEADLINE AND REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION OF THE
COURT'S SEPTEMBER 29 ORDER**

APPEARANCES:

Peter Michael Meloy
MELOY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, MT 59624
mike@meloylawfirm.com

Matthew Gordon
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave., No. 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

Tim Fox
Montana Attorney General
J. Stuart Segrest
Aislinn Brown
Hannah Tokerud
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
ssegrest@mt.gov
aislinn.brown@mt.gov
hannah.tokerud@mt.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. The Secretary has not shown that he will be irreparably injured absent a stay of an extended Cure Deadline. | 9 |
| B. The Secretary is unlikely to succeed on the merits because the current Cure Deadline imposes significant burdens on the right to vote and the Secretary’s justifications for the current Cure Deadline are weak..... | 13 |
| a. The current Cure Deadline violates the fundamental right to vote. | 14 |
| b. The current Cure Deadline also violates the right to procedural due process. | 17 |
| C. The stay will substantially injure Appellees and the public at large. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV-20-01143-PHX-DLR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165959 (D. Ariz. Sep. 10, 2020) | passim |
| <i>Clark Fork Coal. v. Tubbs</i> , No. BDV-2010-874, 2015 WL 13614529 (Mont. 1st Jud. Dist. Ct. May 8, 2015) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143620 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) | 19 |
| <i>Frederick v. Lawson</i> , No. 1:19-cv-0959-SEB-MJD, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150995 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 20, 2020) | 14 |
| <i>Goble v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 2014 MT 99, 374 Mont. 453, 325 P.3d 1211 | 17, 18 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of N.J. et al. v. Tahesha Way</i> , No. 20-cv-05990, ECF No. 34 (E.D.N.J. June 17, 2020) | 13 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of the United States et al. v. Kosinski, et al.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-05238, ECF No. 37 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2020) | 14 |
| <i>N.C. All. for Retired Americans et al. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 20-CVS-8881 (N.C. Sup. Ct. Sept. 22, 2020) | 14 |
| <i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Self Advocacy Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger,
No. 3:20-CV-00071, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108854 (D.N.D. June
5, 2020)13

Self Advocacy Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger,
No. 3:20-CV-00071, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97085 (D.N.D. June
3, 2020)10, 19

State v. Mont. First Judicial Dist. Court,
361 Mont. 536, 264 P.3d 518 (2011).....9, 10

Taylor v. Mont. High Sch. Ass’n,
No. CDV-2015-719, 2015 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 68 (Mont. 1st Jud.
Dist. Oct. 7, 2015).....8, 9

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-13-2414, 5

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-13-245(2)3

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-15-1077

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Constitution Article II, § 17.....17

Montana Rule of Appellate Procedure 22.....8

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8.....8
